
 

 

Petitions Committee 
 

Meeting Venue: 
Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

 

 

 

Meeting date: 
4 December 2012  

 

Meeting time: 
09:00 

 

For further information please contact:  

Naomi Stocks 
Committee Clerk 
029 2089 8421 
Petition@wales.gov.uk  

  

 

Agenda 
 

 

1.    Introduction, apologies and substitutions 09:00  

2.    P-03-150 National Cancer Standards - discussion of 
ministerial evidence 09:00 - 09:10  

3.    New petitions 09:10 - 09:20  

3.1 
  

P-04-439 : Ancient veteran and heritage trees of Wales to be given greater 
protection  (Page 1) 

3.2 
  

P-04-440 : Say NO to Asset Stripping Bronllys Hospital  (Page 2) 

3.3 
  

P-04-441 : Gwaith i Gymru - Work for Wales  (Page 3) 

3.4 
  

P-04-442 : Guarantee good support close to home for disabled children and 
their families  (Page 4) 

4.    Updates to previous petitions 09:20 - 11:00  

Health & Social Services 

4.1 
  

P-04-424: Retain services at Neath Port Talbot Hospital  (Pages 5 - 20) 

Education & Skills 

4.2 
  

P-04-346 Free Childcare for 3-4 Year Olds in Wales  (Pages 21 - 22) 

Public Document Pack



 

 

4.3 
  

P-04-427: A New Welsh Language Law for Wales  (Pages 23 - 25) 

Environment & Sustainable Development 

4.4 
  

P-04-383 Against NVZ Designation for Llangorse Lake  (Pages 26 - 29) 

4.5 
  

P-04-417 Save Morfa Beach and Prevent the Closure of Public Footpaths 92 
and 93  (Pages 30 - 35) 

4.6 
  

P-04-422: Fracking  (Pages 36 - 83) 

4.7 
  

P-04-423: Brooklands Nursing Home  (Pages 84 - 97) 

Housing, Regeneration & Heritage 

4.8 
  

P-03-263 List Stradey Park  (Pages 98 - 101) 

4.9 
  

P-04-322 A Call to Revise Cadw’s Hold upon Churches in Wales  (Pages 102 - 
103) 

4.10 
  

P-04-403 Saving Plas Cwrt yn Dre/Old Parliament  (Pages 104 - 110) 

4.11 
  

P-04-420 Construct an Owain Glyndwr Monument  (Pages 111 - 112) 

Equality 

4.12 
  

P-03-301 Equality for the Transgender Community  (Page 113) 



P-04-439 : Ancient veteran and heritage trees of Wales to be 
given greater protection  
 
Petition wording:  

We believe that the ancient, veteran and heritage trees of Wales are a vital 
and irreplaceable part of the nation’s environment and heritage.  
 

We call on the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government to 
provide greater protection for them, for example by: 

• Placing a duty on the new Single Environmental Body to promote the 
conservation of such trees by providing advice and support for their 
owners, including the grant aid where necessary;  

• Amending current Tree Preservation Order legislation to make it fully 
fit for purpose in protecting ancient, veteran and heritage trees, in line 
with proposals by Coed Cadw (the Woodland Trust);  

• Incorporating the database of trees recorded and verified through the 
Ancient Tree Hunt project as a dataset in any successor to the Wales 
Spatial Plan, recognising these as ‘Trees of Special Interest’ and 
providing this information to Local Planning Authorities in Wales so 
that it can be incorporated into their GIS system, for information.  

 

Petition raised by: Coed Cadw Cymru  

Date petition first considered by Committee:  4 December 2012 

Number of signatures: 5,320 

 

Agenda Item 3.1

Page 1



P-04-440 : Say NO to Asset Stripping Bronllys Hospital 

Petition wording:  

We call upon the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government 
to reject any attempt by the Powys Teaching Health Board to asset-strip the 
Bronllys Community hospital by closing or moving its Stroke Unit, nor by 
placing new services or service facilities for the region elsewhere and rather 
to instruct the Health Board to devise a strategy to build or re-build, improve 
and/or extend this NHS Hospital’s facilities, and services and resource 
expertise; and to retain and re-build this valuable community asset as a 
centre of excellence. 

We further call upon the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh 
Government to instruct the Health Board to place Bronllys Hospital at the 
centre of its strategy for the provision of adult and older people’s health 
services in South East Powys for the next 50 years, and to release the 
necessary resources to make this happen. 

Petition raised by: Michael Eccles 

Date petition first considered by Committee:  4 December 2012 

Number of signatures: 2,200 

 

Agenda Item 3.2

Page 2



P-04-441 : Gwaith i Gymru - Work for Wales 

 

Petition wording:  

In light of the most recent Welsh youth unemployment figures, Plaid Cymru 
Youth calls on the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh 
Government to put effective and positive steps in place to ensure a brighter 
future for this generation of young people. 

 

Specifically, we call on the Welsh Government to (1) create a scheme to 
support 30,000 apprenticeships and to expand the Young Recruits 
programme; (2) develop a modern, high-value, in-work training programme 
to increase young people’s employability; and (3) extend local authorities’ 
borrowing powers to £350 million so that they can support small and 
medium enterprises with ’local loans funds’. In addition to these steps, we 
call on the Welsh Government to do everything in its power to reverse this 
worrying situation and to do everything it can, in spite of public sector cuts 
being imposed by the UK Government, to create work for Wales.These are 
difficult times and Plaid Cymru Youth believes that the cuts that the 
Westminster coalition government is imposing on us are utterly 
unreasonable. Those cuts, however, must not stop the Welsh Government 
from acting now to help the Welsh economy.Youth unemployment is at 
record levels and worryingly, is worse in Wales than other parts of the United 
Kingdom; we seem to be bucking the UK trend.There is a real risk that this 
generation of 16-24 year olds will become a lost generation. They are in 
danger of being faced with financial hardship for the rest of their lives 
because of the jobs crisis that they are facing today.Having a quarter of our 
young people out of work is not a sustainable situation, and it is the start of 
a dangerous path to economic difficulties for Wales for decades to 
come.Effective and positive steps must be put in place now to reverse this 
alarming trend and ensure that we are creating work for Wales. 

 

Petition raised by: Cerith Rhys Jones 

Date petition first considered by Committee:  4 December 2012 

Number of signatures: TBC 

 

Agenda Item 3.3

Page 3



P-04-442 : Guarantee good support close to home for 
disabled children and their families 

Petition wording:  

We, the undersigned, call on the Welsh Government to guarantee good 

support close to home for disabled children and their families. 

In order to achieve this, we call on the National Assembly for Wales to urge 

the Welsh Government to make sure the new Educational (Wales) Bill includes 

a ‘Provide Local’ principle in the Bill that will: 

- ensure inclusive and accessible services in the local area, and  

- put a duty on local agencies to introduce new inclusive and accessible 

services if they don't exist, through better planning, partnership and the 

involvement of local parents. 

Petition raised by: Scope Cymru 

Date petition first considered by Committee:  4 December 2012 

Number of signatures: 2,415 

 

Agenda Item 3.4

Page 4



P-04-424 : Retain services at Neath Port Talbot Hospital 

Petition wording:  

We the undersigned call on the National Assembly for Wales to urge the 

Welsh Government to halt the decision to move all CT2 Doctors from Neath 

Port Talbot Hospital in the autumn, without prior consultation with the 

public.  This decision will mean that acute medical services will not be 

provided at the Hospital, and patients will be forced to travel to Morriston in 

Swansea, or the Princess of Wales in Bridgend for such services.  Neath Port 

Talbot hospital is a state of the art, PFI hospital, and the people of this area 


[...]
e 19



Page 20



P-04-346 Free Childcare for 3-4 Year Olds in Wales 

 
Petition wording: 

We call on the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government to 

ensure that free childcare for 3-4 year olds is delivered more flexibly across 

Wales allowing parents, and in particular working parents, to choose when 

and where they access the free childcare. 

 

Supporting Information: 

All three and four year olds are entitled to 15 hours of free nursery until they 

reach compulsory school age however many parents living in certain local 

authority areas in Wales are unable to utilise this free childcare due to the 

restrictions in place. 

For example, parents living in the Vale of Glamorgan are only able to redeem 

free childcare at nurseries attached to schools and this childcare is split into 

2.5 hours a day from Monday to Friday.In Newport Council however parents 

are offered a wrap around service  whereby 12.5 hours are available for 

parents to use against childcare provided in either a nursery school or 

private nursery setting of their choice.This essentially means that working 

parents in certain local authority areas who are unable to drop and collect 

their children for 2.5 hours of childcare a day are being discriminated 

against and losing out on free childcare whilst parents in other areas are 

receiving a disproportionate amount of money towards their childcare costs.I 

would urge the Welsh Government to standardise this system so that parents 

in all local authority areas can use a wrap around service  thus making the 

free childcare accessible to all   including working parents. 

 

Petition raised by: Zelda Smith 

Date petition first considered by Committee: 29 November 2011 

Number of signatures: 67 

 

Agenda Item 4.2

Page 21



Page 22



P-04-427 : A new Welsh language law for Wales 

Petition wording:  

We call on the Welsh Assembly to create a new Welsh language law as we feel 

that the current laws regarding the Welsh language do not go far enough to 

protect the rights of Welsh speakers.  Currently, the private sector is not 

required to have Welsh language plans or policies and does not have to treat 

the Welsh language as an equal to English.  Whilst Welsh speakers have 

increased rights, they now need to have the right to be able to use Welsh in 

ALL aspects of their daily lives. 

Petition raised by:  Gethin Kurtis Sugar 

Date petition first considered by Committee:  16 October 2012 

Number of signatures:  93 

 

Agenda Item 4.3

Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



P-04-383 Against NVZ Designation for Llangorse Lake 

Petition wording: 

'We call on the Welsh Assembly Government to overturn the proposed Nitrate 

Vulnerable Zone designation on the basin of Llangorse Lake, which is likely 

to affect approximately 25 farm businesses. 

Petition raised by: Kaye Davies 

Date petition first considered by Committee: 27 March 2012 

Number of signatures: 43 

Agenda Item 4.4

Page 26



Page 27



In relation to the appeal raised by owners/occupiers of land within the proposed NVZ 
around Llangorse Lake, a public hearing was held on 16 October and the Planning 
Inspector will make a final decision by the end of November. Appeals decisions are binding 
on the Welsh Government.

In response to your question about possible financial assistance for those whose farms are 
within a designated NVZ, I can advise you that financial assistance will be available to 
farmers within newly designated Nitrate Vulnerable Zones.  This will be through a 
combination of advice and grant aid aimed at tackling pollution at source and 
intercepting/mitigating pollution pathways. 

Advice regarding compliance with Nitrate Regulations is available through Farming 
Connect’s Farm Advisory Service. Farm advisory visits, together with specialist support from 
an approved adviser will provide on-farm advice and training. All eligible businesses can 
apply for up to 80% funding towards this
[...]
ure and slurry. Matching slurry/manure application to 

Page 28



Page 29



P-04-417: Save Morfa Beach and Prevent the Closure of 
Public Footpaths 92 and 93 

Petition wording:  

Morfa Beach is a stretch of coastline lying between Port Talbot Steelworks 

and Sker Beach, adjacent to Kenfig Nature Reserve.  Access to the beach is 

only possible on foot or bicycle, so it has become a precious place of peace 

and solitude. In 2011 the community group, Save Morfa Beach (Friends of 

Morfa), was formed in response to a threat via TATA Steelworks seeking to 

discontinue access to the beach.  This includes the closure of two historically 

significant & well used public footpaths that lead to the beach: Footpath 92 

from Longland’s Lane in Margam & Footpath 93 from Kenfig Nature reserve.  

Support the campaign of the Save Morfa Beach (Friends of Morfa) 

organisation to preserve the rights of way along footpaths 92 and 93 & 

maintain access to Morfa Beach.  We ask the Welsh Assembly & Neath Port 

Talbot Council to preserve and maintain all rights of way on Margam 

Burrows, & to liaise with Tata Steel to ensure that public access to the beach 

is continued. 

Supporting information: Whether rights of way cross private or public land, 

Neath & Port Talbot County Borough Council and the Welsh Assembly are 

ultimately responsible for ensuring they are protected, available and fit for 

purpose. We are therefore involved in lobbying, but as an organisation we 

are not party-political.A Facebook Group 

(www.facebook.com/groups/SaveMorfaBeach/) has been created as the 

public profile of the organisation.   

Petition raised by: Save Morfa Beach (Friends of Morfa) 

Date petition first considered by Committee:  2 October 2012 

Number of signatures: 1191 

 

 

Agenda Item 4.5

Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



P-04-422 : Fracking 

Petition wording:  

We call upon the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Minister for 

Enviro
[...]
vironmental Impact Assessment (England and Wales) Regulations 1999 require an 

Environmental Impact Assessment (EIA) for certain categories of development. However, currently 

only activities on sites covering an area of one hectare or more have to be screened to see whether 

an EIA is needed. Fracking operations have avoided this requirement by having sites covering an 

area of 0.99 hectares. 

 

55. Friends of the Earth Cymru would like this loophole removed so that all developments that relate to 

the extraction of gas from subterranean sources are required to undergo and EIA – or as a minimum 

that they must go through the screening exercise to determine whether or not an EIA should be 

required.  

Page 83



P-04-423 : Brooklands Nursing Home 

Petition wording:  

We call on the National Assembly of Wales to urge the Welsh Government to 

consider if residents of Brooklands Nursing Home would have their human 

rights infringed by the siting of the civic amenity site 30 metres from the 

home. 

Supporting Information :  Staff and relatives of clients at Brooklands are 

very unhappy.  The council are proposing to put the Civic amenities from 

Tenby adjacent to Brooklands Nursing Home.  We strongly feel that their last 

days should be spent enjoying peace and tranquillity and not be disrupted 

with noise, pollution, traffic disruption, disruption from seagulls etc.  Our 

clients are vulnerable adults who are unable to voice their opinion and so 

they need your help.  Would you like to spend the rest of your days with the 

tip as your neighbour?  We wouldn’t.  Please help with our petition and sign 

below. 

Petition raised by:  Darren Umanee 

Date petition first considered by Committee:  2 October 2012 

Number of signatures:  115. Associated petitions collected over 4484 
signatures 

 

 

Agenda Item 4.7

Page 84



Page 85



Page 86



 

Proposal for Civic Amenity and Recycling Centre 

New Hedges, Pembrokeshire 

 
 
Reference: P-04-423
[...]
 merely glossing over any disadvantages in the site.   

 
There still appears to be no appreciation by PCC of the vastly more sensitive nature of the adjacent site 
than just a domestic dwelling.  Any increase in noise or duration of noise (or even perception of noise) will 
have significantly greater impact on the residents/patients and those wishing to place their family 
members at the Home.  PCC also do not appear to have undertaken any assessment on the impact of 
the likely noise from the site (rather than simply the traffic) and the noise impacts on the rear of the Home 
(where noise from traffic would be reduced but noise from the CAS would not). 
 
The reference to no complaints having been received in respect of the Salterns is misleading as level of 
complaints will also relate to the period over which the site has been operating.  No recent complaints in 
respect of a facility which has existed for a significant period is to be expected unless there had been a 
change in operations which increased smell.  Odour impacts will depend on considerably more than mere 
distance and therefore if it is being alleged that there is/will be no odour caused by the CAS then this 
should be properly tested at each site.  It is also not clear what the distance will be to the nearest 
container from Brooklands Nursing Home as compared with the existing CAS to the nearest house. 
 
Please could you kindly acknowledge receipt. 
 
Yours faithfully 

HUGH JAMES 

 

Page 97



P-03-263 List Stradey Park 

 
Petition wording 
 
We call upon the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Minister for 
Heritage to grant listed status to Stradey Park, in order to protect the 
heritage of this world famous rugby ground and cultural icon for the 
people of Wales. 
 
Supporting information: 
 
The petition to list Stradey Park was inspired by calls that “something should 
be done” to protect the heritage at this world famous location. It is significant 
that these calls have continue
[...]
V Jones 
 
Petition first considered by Committee: November 2009 
 
Number of signatures: 4383 
 

Page 100



Huw Lewis AC / AM
Y Gweinidog Tai, Adfywio a Threftadaeth
Minister for Housing, Regeneration and Heritage

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay

Caerdydd • Cardiff

CF99 1NA

English Enquiry Line  0845 010 3300

Llinell Ymholiadau Cymraeg  0845 010 4400

                Correspondence.huw.lewis@wales.gsi.gov.uk

Wedi’i argraffu ar bapur wedi’i ailgylchu (100%)                            Printed on 100% recycled paper

Eich cyf/Your ref   P-04-263
Ein cyf/Our ref       HL/06342/12

William Powell AM
Chair 

Petitions Committee
Ty Hywel
Cardiff Bay

Cardiff
CF99 1NA

Dear William,

Thank you for your letter of 10 October 2012 asking that the Petitions Committee be sent a 
copy of the report that my officials in Cadw are preparing to scope the options for protecting 
our sporting heritage in the future.    

I will send you a copy of the report which is expected to be complete by 31 December 2012.  
All the options will be considered as part of the development and implementation of the 
proposed new heritage legislation and associated policy and guidance.   

Huw Lewis AC / AM

Y Gweinidog Tai, Adfywio a Threftadaeth
Minister for Housing, Regeneration and Heritage

      22 October 2012

Page 101



P-04-322 A call to revise Cadw’s hold upon churches in Wales 

Petition wording 

We call upon the National Assembly for Wales to investigate the inflexible 
way in which Cadw enforces its regulations upon active, vibrant 
congregations using listed buildings across Wales, thereby keeping them in a 
state of architectural inertia, unable to take advantage of modern 
developments in building materials and making it difficult for churches to 
make changes necessary for them to serve the coming generation and the 
local community.  
 
Petition raised by: Graham John 
 
Number of signatures: 147 
 
Petition first considered: June 2011 

 

Agenda Item 4.9

Page 102



Huw Lewis AC / AM
Y Gweinidog Tai, Adfywio a Threftadaeth
Minister for Housing, Regeneration and Heritage

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay

Caerdydd • Cardiff

CF99 1NA

English Enquiry Line  0845 010 3300

Llinell Ymholiadau Cymraeg  0845 010 4400

                Correspondence.huw.lewis@wales.gsi.gov.uk

Wedi’i argraffu ar bapur wedi’i ailgylchu (100%)                            Printed on 100% recycled paper

Eich cyf/Your ref P-04-322
Ein cyf/Our ref HL/06343/12

William Powell AM
Chair Petition's committee

Ty Hywel
Cardiff Bay
Cardiff

CF99 1NA

Dear William

Thank you for your letter of 10 October asking whether a historic buildings taskforce working 
group will be established and whether it will include independent churches.

There are no current plans for a historic buildings taskforce working group. However, I have
asked my officials in Cadw to look at the possibility of initiating a task and finish group in the 
New Year to look at “ecclesiastical exemption” in the context of the review of the heritage 
protection legislation and a review of the support needed for listed places of worship to 
ensure their long-term sustainability.

I believe that a task and finish group of this nature could be a useful means of both 
examining a serious issue and also bringing together the various interest groups to share 
experiences and examples of good practice.  

Huw Lewis AC / AM

Y Gweinidog Tai, Adfywio a Threftadaeth
Minister for Housing, Regeneration and Heritage

22 October 2012

Page 103



P-04-403  Saving Plas Cwrt yn Dre/Old Parliament House for 
the Nation 

Petition wording: 

We call upon the National Assembly of Wales to instruct the Welsh 
Government to purchase Plas Cwrt yn Dre also known as Dolgellau’s Old 
Parliament House before this national treasure is sold on the open market 
and lost for ever.  

Additional information:  Plas Cwrt yn Dre, also known as Owain Glyndwr’s 
Old Parliament House was moved from Dolgellau to the Dolerw Park, 
Newtown in 1886.  The Q
[...]
ational bodies?

• Cadw and other expert bodies need to engage with

and empower local communities to participate in

protecting their own heritage, through awareness

raising and sharing of knowledge/guidance.

• Government decision-making might come under

greater pressure for a more popularist approach and

could find itself inundated with demands e.g. e-petitions

for listing particular buildings and information. 

• Legislative and policy change needs to reflect an

emerging shift from a ‘material/fabric’ based

conservation decision making process to a ‘values’

based decision making process — that is taking into

account social, community and economic values. 

• Need a more positive voice for Cadw and local

authorities — who often are seen as controllers. 

An interim body may offer this option. 

• Should decisions rest with ‘heritage experts’/local

people/communities? There could be increasing

pressure on the current regulatory environment — 

as being irrelevant and ‘out-of-touch’.

• The increasing emphasis on community engagement

may lead to a position where ‘everything is 

important’. This suggests the need to put obligations 

on to ‘authorities’ or ‘heritage professionals’ to 

ensure that decisions are transparent and based 

on accepted principles.  

• Identifying ‘trusted partners’ who look after properties

would allow local authorities and Cadw to concentrate

resource where its needed.   

Page 110



P-04-420 : Construct an Owain Glyndŵr Monument 

Petition wording:  

We call upon the Welsh Government to construct a Monument to Owain 

Glyndwr, on the scale and grandeur of the William Wallace Monument at 

Stirling, Scotland.  There are several locations that would be fitting including 

Corwen, Machynlleth to name just two.  If the Welsh Government can 

reportedly be planning to redecorate the foyer area of the AM’s Office block 

to the tune of 200k, then we think that the Welsh Government can invest an 

even bigger amount of money 
[...]
nd information at these three sites. This project was 
developed in response to concerns that monuments were at risk and this intervention has 
ensured the preservation of some key historic sites.

I cannot comment on the remarks regarding reported refurbishment costs. This is a matter 
for the Assembly Commission.

Huw Lewis AC / AM

Y Gweinidog Tai, Adfywio a Threftadaeth
Minister for Housing, Regeneration and Heritage

22 October 2012

Page 112



P-03-301 Equality for the transgender community 

Petition wording 

We the undersigned call upon the National Assembly for Wales to urge the 
Welsh Government to ensure that the transgender community is given equal 
support and direct assistance, as given to comparable communities such as 
Sexual Orientation support groups, to promote equality and awareness for 
the transgender community.   

Link to petition: 
http://senedd.assemblywales.org/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=898  
 
Petition raised by: Transgender Wales 
 
Number of signatures: 113 
 

Previously considered by the Committee on: 28 September 2010, 11 
January, 1 March, 29 March, 21 June, 12 July 2011. 
 
Update: Correspondence has been received from the Health and Social Care 
Committee, the Minister for Health and Social Care and the British Medical 
Association Wales.   
 

Agenda Item 4.12

Page 113


	Agenda
	3.1 P-04-439 : Ancient veteran and heritage trees of Wales to be given greater protection
	3.2 P-04-440 : Say NO to Asset Stripping Bronllys Hospital
	3.3 P-04-441 : Gwaith i Gymru - Work for Wales
	3.4 P-04-442 : Guarantee good support close to home for disabled children and their families
	4.1 P-04-424: Retain services at Neath Port Talbot Hospital
	26.10.12 Correspondence - Abertawe Bro Morgannwg Community Health Council to Chair
	22.11.12 Correspondence - Petitioner to Chair
	02.11.12 Correspondence - Abertawe Bro Morgannwg University Health Board to Chair

	4.2 P-04-346 Free Childcare for 3-4 Year Olds in Wales
	07.11.12 Correspondence - Minister for Education and Skills to Chair

	4.3 P-04-427: A New Welsh Language Law for Wales
	07.11.12 Correspondence - Minister for Education and Skills to Chair

	4.4 P-04-383 Against NVZ Designation for Llangorse Lake
	02.11.12 Correspondence - Minister for Environment and Sustainable Development to Chair

	4.5 P-04-417 Save Morfa Beach and Prevent the Closure of Public Footpaths 92 and 93
	02.11.12 Correspondence - Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council to Chair
	08.11.12 Correspondence  - TATA Steel to Chair
	02.11.12 Correspondence - Minister for Environment and Sustainable Development to Chair

	4.6 P-04-422: Fracking
	08.11.12 Correspondence - Minister for Environment and Sustainable Development to Chair
	23.11.12 Correspondence - Additional information from Petitioner to Chair
	23.11.12 Correspondence - Additional information from Petitioner to Chair

	4.7 P-04-423: Brooklands Nursing Home
	06.11.12 Correspondence - Minister for Environment and Sustainable Development to Chair
	09.11.12 Correspondance - Pembrokeshire County Council to Chair
	26.11.12 Correspondence - Hugh James to Chair

	4.8 P-03-263 List Stradey Park
	22.10.12 Correspondence - Minister for Housing, Regeneration and Heritage to Chair

	4.9 P-04-322 A Call to Revise Cadw™s Hold upon Churches in Wales
	22.10.12 Correspondence - Minister for Housing, Regeneration and Heritage to Chair

	4.10 P-04-403 Saving Plas Cwrt yn Dre/Old Parliament
	06.11.12 Correspondence - Minister for Housing, Regeneration and Heritage to Chair
	Summary Report Œ Towards a Heritage Bill

	4.11 P-04-420 Construct an Owain Glyndwr Monument
	22.10.12 Correspondence - Minister for Housing, Regeneration and Heritage to Chair

	4.12 P-03-301 Equality for the Transgender Community



Minutes of the meeting


Petitions Committee

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 1 - Senedd

Meeting date: Tuesday, 4 December 2012

Meeting time: 09:00 - 10:00

This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at:
http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_800000_04_12_2012&t=0&l=en

Concise Minutes:

Assembly Members: William Powell (Chair)
Russell George
Elin Jones
Joyce Watson

Witnesses:  

Committee Staff: Naomi Stocks (Clerk)
Sarita Marshall (Deputy Clerk)
Victoria Paris (Researcher)
Helen Roberts (Legal Advisor)

1. Introduction, apologies and substitutions
There were no apologies.

2. P-03-150 National Cancer Standards - discussion of ministerial evidence
The Committee agreed to forward a copy of the transcript to the petitioners for comment. 

3. New petitions

3.1 P-04-439 : Ancient veteran and heritage trees of Wales to be given greater protection 

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to write to the Minister for 
Environment and Sustainable Development to seek his views. 
3.2 P-04-440 : Say NO to Asset Stripping Bronllys Hospital 

http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_800000_04_12_2012&t=0&l=en


The Committee considered the petition for the first time. 
The Chair placed on record the fact that he personally knows some of the petitioners and that members of 
his family have signed the petition. 
The Chair told the Committee that he had recently received correspondence stating that the consultation 
period on the health board proposals has been extended by two weeks.
The Committee agreed to write to Powys Teaching Health Board, copying in the Minister for Health and 
Social Services as well as the Health and Social Care Committee, to seek views on the petition and to ask 
when the final decision on the proposals will be made.  
3.3 P-04-441 : Gwaith i Gymru - Work for Wales 

The Committee considered the petition for the first time, and discussed the principle of the National 
Assembly accepting petitions from political parties, or sub-sets of political parties. The Committee agreed 
to discuss the wider issue of petition admissibility in the new year.
The Committee agreed to write to the Deputy Minister for Skills to seek his views on the subject of the 
petition. 
3.4 P-04-442 : Guarantee good support close to home for disabled children and their families 

The Committee discussed the petition for the first time and agreed to write to the Minister for Education 
and Skills to seek his views on the petition and to ask whether the draft Bill could include a ‘provide 
local’ principle. 
The Committee also agreed to give the Minister notice that it may wish to invite him to give oral evidence 
in a future meeting. It was noted that if this was the case, Scope Cymru would also be invited to give 
evidence. 

4. Updates to previous petitions

4.1 P-04-424: Retain services at Neath Port Talbot Hospital 

The Committee considered correspondence in relation to the petition and agreed to write to the Deanery 
to ask whether staffing issues are acting as a driver for service reconfiguration, and what consideration 
was given to the impact on the hospital of withdrawing Core Trainee 2 Doctors.

4.2 P-04-346 Free Childcare for 3-4 Year Olds in Wales 

The Committee considered correspondence in relation to the petition and agreed to seek clarity as soon as 
possible from the Welsh Government on the timeframe for further investigation into early-years provision 
across local authorities.  
4.3 P-04-427: A New Welsh Language Law for Wales 

The Committee considered ministerial correspondence in relation to the petition and agreed to formally 
seek the petitioner’s views on the correspondence. 
4.4 P-04-383 Against NVZ Designation for Llangorse Lake 

The Committee considered ministerial correspondence in relation to the petition and agreed to forward it 
to the petitioners for comment. 
4.5 P-04-417 Save Morfa Beach and Prevent the Closure of Public Footpaths 92 and 93 

The Committee considered ministerial correspondence in relation to the petition and agreed to forward it 
to the petitioners for comment. 
4.6 P-04-422: Fracking 

The Committee received correspondence in relation to the petition and agreed to: 



Write to the Welsh Local Government Association to ask whether local planning authorities feel that 
existing planning guidance is clear enough on the issue of fracking;
Share the petitioners’ response with the Minister;
Write to the Environment and Sustainability Committee to ask whether it intends to undertake any further 
work in relation to fracking, following on from its inquiry into energy planning and policy. 
4.7 P-04-423: Brooklands Nursing Home 

The Committee considered correspondence in relation to the petition. 
The Chair and Joyce Watson placed on record the fact that they oppose the proposals for the civic 
amenity site and that they or their staff have visited Brooklands Nursing Home to talk to residents and 
staff about the issue. 
Joyce Watson stated that she has received correspondence on the matter from Pembrokeshire County 
Council, which she will share with the Committee. 
The Committee agreed to share the correspondence received from the petitioners with Pembrokeshire 
County Council and to request a response to the concerns raised in that correspondence. 
4.8 P-03-263 List Stradey Park 

The Committee considered correspondence in relation to the petition and agreed to await the publication 
of the report on protecting Wales’ sporting heritage. 

4.9 P-04-322 A Call to Revise Cadw’s Hold upon Churches in Wales 

The Committee considered ministerial correspondence in relation to the petition and agreed to write to the 
Minister to ask when a decision will be made on the establishment of a Task and Finish Group, and to 
request that the Committee be kept informed of the development of that group. 

4.10 P-04-403 Saving Plas Cwrt yn Dre/Old Parliament 

The Committee considered correspondence in relation to the petition and agreed to formally seek the 
petitioner’s views on it. 
4.11 P-04-420 Construct an Owain Glyndwr Monument 

The Committee considered correspondence in relation to the petition and agreed to seek the petitioner’s 
views on it, including whether the petitioners have considered funding such a monument through private 
donation. 
4.12 P-03-301 Equality for the Transgender Community 

The Committee considered a Welsh Government update on the review of the Wales Gender Dysphoria 
policy and agreed to seek the petitioners’ views on the final report.   

The Chair thanked the Deputy Clerk for her work on the Petitions Committee. 
TRANSCRIPT
View the meeting transcript. 

http://www.senedd.assemblywales.org/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1310

